
Dakota County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 2DC-1476

Status:Type: Consent Action Passed

File created: In control:9/23/2022 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:12/13/2022 12/13/2022

Enactment date: 12/13/2022 22-532Enactment #:

Title: Authorization To Amend Joint Powers Agreement With City Of South St. Paul For Mississippi River
Greenway: Wakota Bridge Trailhead

Sponsors: Physical Development Administration

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. JPA C0034615, 2. Site Layout

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Commissioners12/13/2022 2 Pass

Approved and sent to the BoardPhysical Development Committee
of the Whole

11/29/2022 1 Pass

DEPARTMENT: Parks, Facilities, and Fleet Management

FILE TYPE: Consent Action

TITLE
Authorization To Amend Joint Powers Agreement With City Of South St. Paul For Mississippi
River Greenway: Wakota Bridge Trailhead

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 21-268 (May 18, 2021), the County Board authorized a joint powers
agreement (JPA) #C0034615 with the City of South St. Paul for final design of the Mississippi River:
Wakota Bridge Trailhead; and

WHEREAS, the construction of a new trailhead facility on the Mississippi River Greenway is a shared
priority between the City of South St Paul and Dakota County; and

WHEREAS, through this partnership, Dakota County and South St. Paul have secured $1,100,000 in
state and federal grants; and

WHEREAS, the final project construction estimate is $1,450,000, including a 10 percent contingency;
and

WHEREAS, Dakota County and the City of South St. Paul will each contribute up to an additional
$170,000 towards final construction costs; and

WHEREAS, Dakota County and City of South St. Paul will equally share in deferred maintenance as

Dakota County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: DC-1476, Version: 2

needed to keep the trailhead facility operational; and

WHEREAS, a future Supplemental Maintenance Agreement will be established between the City of
South St. Paul and Dakota County for ongoing maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the construction cost share for Dakota County of the joint power agreement is amended
to add up to $170,000, including a ten percent contingency; and

WHEREAS, sufficient revenues are available in the recommended 2023 Dakota County Park Capital
Improvement Program within the Greenway Collaborative set-aside.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby
authorizes the Physical Development Director to amend a joint powers agreement with City of South
St. Paul to fund the construction of the Mississippi River Greenway: Wakota Bridge Trailhead for the
period of January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2024, as presented, subject to approval by the
County Attorney’s Office as to form; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Dakota County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes
the Physical Development Director to execute a supplemental maintenance agreement with the City
of South St Paul for the Mississippi River Greenway, including the Wakota Bridge Trailhead, subject
to approval by the County Attorney’s Office as to form.

Dakota County Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

